WHEREAS the Borough of Edgewater is in need to hire a HVAC Company for annual maintenance, repairs, and service for all the various Borough buildings to include emergency repairs that are unforeseen; as a non-fair and open contract pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4 or 20.5; and
WHEREAS, the Borough contracted Reiner Group Inc for the sum of $6,088.00 (six thousand eighty eight dollars) to perform (4) quarterly inspections, change the belts and filters, and address any other issues; and

WHEREAS, there have been emergency unforeseen emergency repairs; and
WHEREAS, the Purchasing Agent has determined the value of this service will exceed the total of $17,500;

[...]

from making any reportable contributions through the term of the contact, and 

Now Therefore Be it Resolved by the Edgewater Mayor and Council hereby authorizes Reiner Group Inc., to provide HVAC maintenance and repairs to all the various Borough buildings for a sum not to exceed $18,200.00 (eighteen thousand, two hundred dollars)
Be It Further Resolved that, I, Gregory Franz, Acting Chief Financial Officer, hereby certifies that funds are available for these service from Bldgs. and Grounds and Fire Dept. operating expenses, Budget line 3102-032 and Marina Budget line #5022-001.